
/I

0

«fee sra g.€l. arr
: lga (3r4a -i) r rifea, # 6gr gee, :ea gqIgu ca, la8i ifa, @)fr2af)au, :

: oJici!lql-§1, 3iE'iGlcillG- 380015. : '1' \1;
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------, ~
en ~~ : File No : V2(24)02,03,04/Ahd-lll/2015-16/Appe~i--

~ ~~~ :Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-187 to 189-15-16

~--licb Date: 23.12.2016 \Jfffi ffl cBI" c=rrfmr Date of Issue ~?5)1, 1 ~
~ :,m~hffi: ~ (~-1) ID"xT -qrm=r
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-l)Ahmedabad

GI7gal , #11 3IT yc, 3qllz-I 0-119,cRil(i-llJ m \Jfffi ~
~ x=f -------- ~--licb : ----- gfra
Arising out of Order-in-Original: 02/AC/CE/MEH/2016 Date: 19.01.2016
Issued by: Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Din: Mehsana, A'bad-111.

o1cfl&1cpcif ~ l,jfaq1cf1 cpl ""fPi ~ "9""ill

Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent

M/s. AS PER ORDER

al{ an# g 3fl 3rag a aria1s 3rra aarit a <a 3rt a 4fa zqenfenfa fa
<al; T; Tl 3rf@art at 3r#ta u~a,or 3ITTWf ~ ~~ % I

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

1'+fffii tlxcbl'< cnT~a:111T~ :
Revision application to Government of India :
(1) ah€tu saraa zyca 3rf@fr, 1994 cBl" tTRT 3if Rt4 sag n cii a a
~ tTRT cBl" ~-£:TRT cB" "!,I'~ q.;:.=gcp cB" 3TT'fT@ g7rut 3m4at 'sra Ra, +rd vat,
fcrffi +i?ll&lll, m fcl'+rrrr, -=mm~. Wcf1" cfri:r +aa, ir mi, { f4ct : 110001 cf)l"
c#i" \i'fFlT~ I

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Par.liament Street, New Delhi - 11 0 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) <lft ~ cBl" ffi ca ht zrf tar fas4t us1IT <TT 3-R.T ¢1-<'i!.sll~
if n fa#t vsrn au rosrm im a ua g; +TTTf if, at f@hat qagrin ur qver
"cfffi %~ ¢1-<'{5!I~ if <TT ~ 'f!O-sl411'< if 'ITT~ #st ufazuhr g& st I

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(g) rd #a fat z; zr veer Raffa m R zn r FclPli-!1°1 if \i4ll,PI ~
a R 8qrzrcaRa it rd are fat rs; zu gear Pl<1ffac1
1
(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India. _ _ -. .. _

-.- ·-<' ~,I~.·-:-;__- . -

(«) zuf zc mr gram fag Ratr±#is2vrer znr er a) Raf far nan
re el row ·4» ·@a

(C) In case of goods exported outs(el~~ digt:tort fo~epal or Bhutan, without payment of
d t \fr 't. ~':.i> .;cu y. -..Vo v.-ciniut ~'

+ ?* -'11t41EOA'el,S) *
area$

Tf



.... 2 ....

tf ~ ,:k41G.-J c#1" GtqlG.-J ~ cB" :fim.-J" cB" ~ \JJl" ~~ l=fRT c#1" ~ % ~~
~~ \JJl" ~ tITTT ~~ cB" :!c'IIR!cb ~, ~ cB" m i:rrft=r cJl" ~ Llx m·
~ -rt fclrn~ (s:i.2) 199s tITTT 109 m Pl.g;ctt1 ~ ~ N 1

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,
1998.

(1) ~ '3tqli;'1 ~ (311frc;r) PillJ.1lqcr17, 2001 cfi f.TTr:r 9 cfi 3-TW@ fclf1f4~ m ~
~-s #· GT ~ #, ~~ cFi m~~~ "ff ~ .:rm cFi ~ ~-~ ~
311frc;r ~ cBl' GT-GT ~ cB" m~ ~ ~ ~ \r[Rf ~ 1 ~ w~ ~ ~- cnr
j{.,«l~~cf cB" 3-iw@ t1m 35-~ # mfur t!J°r # yrara rd rr elm-6 arr at m
fl zhft aRe

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.

(2) Rfa 3m4a r; uziia a ara uh zn Ga a zh at rt 2oo/­
-c#ffi~ cBl'~~~~~~~"ff~ m ID 1000/- cBl' i:tR=r~ cBl'
~ I .
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is0
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One
Lac.

#tar zca, #4la Gula zca vi ala 314ta nrznf@raw >ITT, 311frc;r :-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal. ·

(1) i{tuqr<a zlcn 3rf@)fu, 1944 cBl' t!m 35- uo~/35-~ cfi 3-iw@:-:-

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(a) affaar qezai#a a iif@er fl ma #ta zyce, #a Gara zrca g @ta1a
3418ra nrznf@law1 8t Reg?ts f8at eave cii • 3. GITT. #. , { fcft al vi

(a) the special bench of Custom, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No.2,
R.K. Puram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classification valuation and.

(a) saaRRra aRb 2 («) a aarg 3gar 3rarar #l rfha, r4ht # v@a{)
zycn, a€a snra zcn vi ara 3r9tr urn@aw (Rrez) t ufa hi 9fl,
'1-l l3½Glci!IG # 3it-2o, q #ea Rua aqrvg, hat0ft , In4Iara-380016.

(b) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in
case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

(2) ~ '3tqli;.=t ~ (311frc;r ) Pil!J.1lqcr1'\ 2001 cBl' t!m 6 # oiafa uua gg-3 # fufRa
fag 3rear r@#a =rznf@raoi a1 n{ 3r4ta a Res rah au mg rag t ar ,fji wfe
uii sar zca #t mi, ans at "aj1r 3-ITT" "ci-l111lfT ·Tur ufI q; 5 Gara ua a i cfl3i
~ 1 ooo /- #la #Rt z)ft[ sref sur zrca at i, ans #6t 1=JT1T 3-ITT" "ci-l111lfT ·rzn uif
; 5 GT ZIT 50 Gira la it it u; 5sooo/- #i 3ht ztftt usi sn zyen #t 1=JT1T ,
~ cBl' "aj1r 3-ITT" "ci-l111lfT ·Tur gift ug 5o Gira zuT Ura vnr & aei a; 1000o /- -c#R1
~~I cBl' -c#ffi x-l l3 Ill c/5 x fui x-c'. Ix cfi ~ "ff ~'{Sf I Ria ?a rs a a # "ff6itl" cBl' \i'fm I ~
wre ~m cB" fa4l fr I cT\ilPleb 8f5f cB" ~ clft mmrr cnr m

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. t,000/~;~~R$.5,000/- and Rs.1 O 000/-

.- .,..;-;.,,.., '-,' •1 •- ,.._.~ .• ""•- 1

where amount of duty I penalty/ demand I refund ~s upto s_4ac{~_:.6.~Yf9-G\Lac and above 50 Lac
respec!ively m the form of crossed bank draft rn favoy_r,(6ff~<~t,_]jf"i\\\\ of a branch of any

u• t"• ',.;_. ~-;~ ..:..:::? I­•¥'3a=one""

--2mg

\



nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

(3) uf sa ~ ~ ~ ~ 3TrnlT cjjT ~ mm i m~~~ cfi ~ ~ cjjT 'TTTfFl~
ctrr ~ ~ ~~~ ~&I cfi ~ ~ 'lfr f feral Tel nf a aa a frg zrenferf aft4ta
=urn@raw at ga 3r9ta zu a4tra at va an4aa fur ural t I

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) ·Ila1rz ya 3f@fu 47o zen vii1@era t~-1 sifa PefffRa fag 3rIT
arr mreaa n re or#gr zrenferf fvfa mcrnfr # mar r@) #l va uf lN
~.6.50 tfff cl1T rllllll&lll ~~WIT m-;:rr ~ I

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-I item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) ga sit iif@era mt at fiaua cfIB frrlli:rr at sh ft en 3naff fut um1at ?
\YIT v#tar yca, 3ta qra zre vi arm ar4)Ru znznf@raw (ar4ff4f@) Pu, 1982 if
Rf2a e
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the.-Q Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6)m \IV<ii,~3rTTG \IV<ii viparas3r)hr 7f@law (aft+la am 3ftfn;rr t-~ i
hsctr sea era 3@)fzaT, &&yy # arr 39w a 3inaff@cdtzr(in-) 3#f@2fGu 2a&¥(2;g Rt

,.::,

«icIr 29) fecaia: ·&.¢.2&g GtGlfa4tr 3if@,fr, r&&¥ #r err 3 a 3iaairhara at aft ra#t
are?, aart ffaafr are q±.fr sraar ar 3rfarf ?k, aarffa gmnr t- 3icnra~ cfi'r~ clTt>fi
3fqffitc:r~~~~~~~ii'l' 'trr

#char 3enra eras vihara# 3icnra" ;i:rraT~dfQ" ~IV<ii" 'R'~~rrrm;rt.::, .::,

(il mu 11 gl' t- 3icnra~~
(ii) crlz sa # # a za fer
(iii) a&z sat fez1nrafl # fGr 6 t" 3icnra ~~

-+ 3rat asrf zrzfzrqrhsansRah i.2) 3rf@0fun, 2014 # 3Farqa fat3r4tr7f@arta
77Tar f@arfl zrarar3rsfvi sr#tratraalztit

0 For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

➔ Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6) (i) .~~r cl;"m 3ft!rn~ cl;"~a;~ ~rc;q;m ~n;:q;m qtrs Rl a 1R.a ~mm-r f<ITTrmr ~n;:q;
cli 10% mrarar trt ail srzi3aq0sRla IR.a ~ cT<ifq0scli 10%~ trt cfrr \5IT~ ~ I.::, .::,

(6)(i) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispu~

/,(:~_-:/ - ):- i, --,:\,t;:,\.
,, # p3ea.~- ~~ ~·~t)~·# ,/~ '__,

:)" -;j.. ...... .... ~-
v( •' .-:--.* --Jze7.«

-- J



4
F.No.V2(24)02,03,04/Ahd-111/16-17/A.I

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

MIs Ambalal Dhanjidas Patel, Unjha, Mehsana (for short-MIS ADP); Shri Patel

Amrutlal mbalal, Unjha, Mehsana (for short- Shri Patel) ; and Mis Varsha Stores, Patan,

Mehsana (for short-Mis Varsha) have filed appeals against Order-in-Original

No.02/AC/CE/Meh/2016 dated 19.01.2016 (hereinafter referred to as "the impugned

order") passed by the Assistant commissioner, Central Excise, ,Mehsana Division

(hereinafter referred to as :the adjudicating authority). The details of above referred three

appeals are as· under:

s Appellant's name Appeal No. Duty involved Penalty involved
No
1 Mis Ambalal Dhanjidas 02/Ahd-III16­ Rs.1,21,798/­ Rs.18,273/­

Patel 17 Rs.54,9971-
2 Shri Patel Amrutlal 03/Ahd-III/16­ - Rs.15,000/­

Ambalal 17
3 Mis Varsha Stores 04/Ahd-III/16­ - Rs.2,000/­

17

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case is that on the basis of information that Mis

ADP is engaged in production of "mmrnnufactured branded tobacco" falling under

chapter 2401 of Central Excise Tariff Act, 1944 and not registered with the department

and not paying appropriate central excise duty on clearance of excisable goods, the

premises of Mis ADP was searched by the jurisdictional Central Excise Preventive

officers on 13 .03.2015. It was noticed that the .taxable goods viz. "unmanufactured

branded tobacco" of 634 puches of 12 gm/l00gn valuing Rs.4,280/- were lying in the

premises. On simultaneous search at the premises of Mis Varsha, one of the buyer of Mis

ADP, it was noticed that 38.688 kgs of unmanufactured tobacco", valued at Rs.15,660/­

cleared byMis ADP were lying in their premises. All the above said goods were detained

on 13.03.2015 and further seized on 09.04.2015.On further investigation, it was noticed
t

that MIs ADP had produced and sold "unmanufactured branded tobacco" in pouch,

valued at Rs.2,02,500/- during 2014-15. Therefore, a show cause notice dated 30.07.2015

was issued to Mis ADP for [i] confiscation of "unmanufactured branded tobacco' valued

at Rs.4280/- and Rs.15,660/- which were seized at the premises of Mis ADP and M/s

Varsha respectively, under Rule 25 of Central Excise Rule, 2002CER); [ii] demand of

duty amounting to Rs.1,21,798/- under Section l lA of Central Excise Act, 1944 (CEA)

with interest under Section l lAA of CEA; and [iii] imposition of penalty under Section

11 AC of Central Excise Act. The show cause notice also proposes for imposition penalty

to Shri Patel and M/s Varsha under Rule 26 of CER. The said notice was adjudicated by

the adjudicating authority by confirming the duty with interest and imposition of penalty
as mentioned in the above table.

3. Being aggrieved, M/s ADP has filed the appeal on~ftl-iey had paid ..i
the duty with interest and penalty as required under the t}rS~~:s/0{1s of Section

I IA(6) of CEA and requested the department not (1r,1,~'fil)°otice and.ei·, a· ;2 ·
<, ­a..o%,

3=+,2y+

0



0

-·?'$.v2(24)02,03,04/hd-II/16-17/A.1
a

concludes the proceedings under the provisions of Section 11 A(7) of CEA i.e prior to the
. . . - k

enactment of the Section 11A w.e.f 1405.2015; that after issuance of show cause notice,

they have paid the duty on seized goods at their premises and the premises of Mis

Varsha; that to avoid any controversy and litigation in the case, they have paid ttal duty

of Rs.1,21,798/- with interest amounting to Rs.4554/- and penalty of Rs.18,273/-(15% of

the duty) as required under the amended provisions of Section 11 AC(d) of CEA. The

adjudicating authority has not concluded the proceedings as requested by them and

confirming the double duty on seized goods at the premises ofMis Varsha .

3.1 Shri Patel and MIs Varsha filed the present appeals on the grounds that MIs ADP
has paid the full amount with interest and penalty to conclude the proceedings, however,

the adjudicating authority has ignored their request and imposed the penalty which is

against the law and principle of natural justice; that the impugned order has not

appreciated Board's circular dated 18.08.2015; that Shri Patel being partner of Mis ADP,
I

separate penalty cannot be imposed. He relied on various citations in support; that so far
I

as the quantity of tobacco seized at the premises of Mis Varsha, they stated that the goods

was purchased under the cover of invoice and Mis ADP has paid the duty in respect of

the said goods, hence the seized goods is part and partial of the duty confirmed in the

impugned order and also part and partial of the proposal for conclusion of the

proceedings as requested by Mis ADP. Mis Varsha also stated that the penalty under Rule

26 of CER cannot be imposable on the firm.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 20.12.2016. Shri N.R.Parmar and Shri

G.B.Patel, Authorized representatives appeared for the same. They reiterated the grounds

of appeals.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the cases and submissions made in the

appeals as well as at the time of personal hearing. The case is relating to the duty liability

of goods viz. "unmanufactured branded tobacoo" produced and cleared by Mis ADP and
. I

penalty imposed on Mis ADP, Shri Patel, Partner of the firm and Mis Varsha, who

received goods from Mis ADP without payment of duty.

6. In the instant cases, I observe that the department has booked a case against Mis
ADP for illicit production of "unmanufactured branded tobacco" and clearance of said

goods to Mis Varsha without payment of Central Excise duty amounting to Rs.1,09,994/-.

The department has also seized the said goods valued at Rs.4,280/- and Rs.15,660/- from

the premises of Mis ADP and Mis Varsha respectively which was confiscated vide the

impugned order and demanded duty amounting to Rs.11,805/-. While considering the

case on merit, I observe that there is, however, no dispute regarding liability of Central

Excise duty on goods seized and goods found to be cleared by MIs ADP. The only

dispute is relating to· quantum of penalties imposed by the adjudicating authority to Mis

ADP, Shri Patel and MIs Varsha.



6
F.No.V2(24)02,03,04/Ahd-1II/16-17/A.I

7. M/s ADP contended that they have requested vide their letter dated 18.09.2015 to

the adjudicating authority to conclude the proceedings under the provisions of erstwhile

Section 1 lA (7)(1) of CEA and under the provisions of amended Section 11 AC (d) of

CEA, as they have fulfilled the conditions prescribed in the section ibid.. Shri Batel and

MIs Varsha has also contended that since the main appellant Mis ADP has requested to

conclude the proceedings, no further penalty needs to be imposed on them.

8. I observe that the adjudicating has not considered the request and stated that since

the aoods in the instant case is confiscated as well as in the case of M/s Varsha, the>

proceedings initiated in the show cause notice cannot be concluded and imposed penalty

under the provisions of Section 11 AC (e) of CEA on M/s ADP and penalty under Rule

26 of CER. Since the issue revolves around erstwhile Section 11A(7) (i) and amended

Section 11 AC(d) of CEA, the relevant extracts of the rule and the section is reproduced

below, for ease of reference:

"J IA- RecovelJ' of duties not levied or not paid or short-levied or short-paid or erroneously
refunded. -

(1) .

(5) Where, during the course of any audit, investigation or verification, it is found that any
duty has not been levied or paid or short levied or short paid erroneously refundedfor the
reason mentioned in clause (a) or clause (b) or clause (e) of sub-section (4) but the details
relating to the transactions are available in the specified records, then in such cases, the
Central Excise Officer shall within a period offive years from the relevant date, serve a
notice on theperson chargeable with the duty requiring him to show cause why he should not
pay the amount specified in the notice along with interest under Section 11AA and penalty
equivalent tofiftypercent, ofsuch duty.

(6) Anyperson chargeable with duty under Section (5) may, before service ofshow cause on
him, pay the duty in full or in part, as may be accepted by him along with interest payable
thereon under section 11.AA andpenalty equal to one percent of such duty per month to be
calculatedfrom the month following the month in which such duty was payable, but not
exceeding a maximum of twenty five percent, of the duty, and inform the Central Excise
Officer ofsuch payment in writing.

(7) The Central Excise Officer, on receipt of information under sub-section (6) shall­

() not serve any notice in respect of the amount so paid and all proceedings in respect of
the said duty shall be deemed to be concluded where it isfound by the Central Excise officer
that the amount ofduty, interest andpenalty as provided under sub-seclion (6) has beenfully
paid."

(omitted w.e.f 14.05.2015)

"Section I1AC. Penaltyfor short-levy or non-levy ofduty in certain cases -

(1) The amount ofpenaltyfor non-levy or short-levy pr 11011-payment or short-payment or
erroneous refimd shall be asfollows:­

(d) where any duty demanded in a show cause notice and the interest payable thereon under
section 11.AA, issued in respect of transactions referred to in clause (c), is paid within thirty
days of the communication of show cause notice, the amount ofpenalty liable to be paid by
such person shall befifteen per cent. of the duty demanded, subject to the condition that such
reducedpenalty is also paid within the period so specified and all proceedings in respect of
the said duty, interest andpenalty shall be deemed to be concluded; " . ,

a.ms 4""-. +8, 4 <­
4$ "· 8y YetE;
;$s

0



9.

7 t
• . ±g :a.,, E.No.V2(24)02,03,04/Ahd-1I/16-17/A.1

As per the impugned order and other records, the details of payment made by MIs
·%

ADP towards duty, interest and penalty is as under:

Details of Duty involved Duty paid Interest Penalty Paid on
goods paid paid .i

Sales Bill 1,09,994/­ 1,09,993/­ 3,134/­ 2,123/­ 28.04.2015
raised by Mis
ADP
Goods seized 2,534/­ 2,534/­
atM/sADP
Goods seized 9,271/­ 9,271/­ 1,420/­ 16,150/­ 16.09.2015
atMIs Varsha I

Total 1,21,799/­ 1,21,7991- 4,554/­ 18,273/­

In the instant case, I observe that the adjudicating authority has admitted the fact in the

impugned order that M/s ADP has paid duty amounting to Rs.1,21,798/- which also

includes the duty on goods seized at the factory premises of M/s ADP and at the:premise
-.-

of Mis Varsha. The adjudicating authority has also admitted in the impugned order that
i

they have paid interest amounting to Rs.4,554/- and penalty amounting to Rs.18,273/-.

10. As per provisions of the erstwhile Section 11 A referred to above, no show cause

notice needs to be served to a person who have paid the duty in full or in part along with
(·interest payable thereon under section 1 lAA and penalty equal to one percent of such

. • I , ·, • .

duty per month, but not exceeding a maximum of twenty five percent, of the duty; that

all proceedings in respect of the said duty shall be deemed to be concluded in i:espect of ..

the amount so 'paid, on inform-the Central Excise Officer of such payment in 'writing.

The amended Section 11 AC (d) stipulates that the duty demanded in a show cause

notice and the interest payable thereon is paid within thirty days of the communication

of show cause notice, the amount of penalty shall be fifteen percent of the duty

demanded, subject to condition that such reduced penalty should be paid within the

period so specified and all proceedings in respect of the said duty, interest and penalty
1Q shall be deemed to be concluded.

11. In the instant case, I observe that the appellant has paid the,total duty involved

with applicable interest and penalty by 16.09.2015 against show cause notice dated

30.07.2015, received by them on 18.08.2015. In the circumstances, the case is well

within in the ambit of amended Section 11 AC(d) of the CEA as argued by Mis ADP

and the adjudicating authority should have been concluded the case without further

proceedings under the provisions of the section ibid, as requested by Mis ADP..

However, the adjudicating authority has ignored the request by stating that instant case

is relating to confiscation of goods and also involved the case of Mis Varsha. This

contention of the adjudicating authority is not justifiable as the section ibid only

stipulates that where. any duty demanded in a show cause notice and the interest payable

thereon under section) lAA, issued in respect of transactionsreferred to in elapse (c) of

the Section. Further, no exclusion is given for goods sewed teon»ti«sated i respect or h}
transaction referred in the said clause (c). In,,,,.the-J,nstant case, the department has-. mzN

EsI I°'.) • / ~//,,.- , ,'<' \; -~\.

-±l e8 car]
A~·c-\_,;,:.~ i:~ll'E' o t . /. '.#7,... ,' .....,..--~.,, ..



8
F.No.V2(24)02,03,04/Ahd-III/16-17/A.I

demanded total duty amounting to Rs.1,21,799/- which includes duty of goods seized

from the premises of Mis Varsha and M/s ADP has paid the said duty with applicable

interest and penalty of Rs.18,273/-i.e 15% of the duty demanded within the time frame.

Therefore, the penalty imposed on M/s ADP under Section 11 AC(e) of CEA, Shri Patel~

andM/s Varsha under Rule 26 of CER are unwarranted and required to be set aside.

12. In view of above discussions, I hold that since the duty amount with applicable

interest and penalty was discharged by Mis ADP, the penalty further imposed under

Section 11 AC (e) of CEA on them is set aside. The penalty imposed on Shri Patel and

M/s Varsh is also set aside in view of foregoing discussion.

13. All the three appeals mentioned above stand disposed of in above terms.

-?)\-­_.>

(3dTT ~fcITT')
3gm (3r4lea -I)
Date: 23/12/2016

0
Attested

0

---····-- ·-
.RF

R A,

r ­'''·, ,"':

;..° l:s· .
i
\g 6,4etz

2---..\.A~!ll..-
(Mohanan V.V)
Superintendent (Appeal-I)
Central Excise, Ahmeclabad

BYR.P.A.D.
To,
M/s Ambalal Dhanjidas Patel,
Village Sunok, Tal-Unjha, Dist. Mehsana
Gujarat.

Shri Patel Amrutlal mbalal,
Partner of M/s Ambalal Dhanjidas Patel,
Village Sunok, Tal-Unjha, Dist. Mehsana
Gujarat.

M/s Varsha Stores,
G-1, Tirupati Plaza, Viral Mataji Chakla,
Patan, Gujarat

i. op, lt-:-

1. The Chief Commissioner of Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner of Central Excise, Ahmedabad-III
3. The Additional Commissioner (System), Central Excise, Ahmedabacl-III
4. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Mehsana Division,
Ahmedabad-III.

22. Guard file.
6. P.A


